
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Heywood Township 
Committee

Enquiries to: Michael Garraway
Telephone: 01706 924816
Date: Friday 13th May 2016

Dear Councillor

Heywood Township Committee

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee to be 
held in Phoenix Centre - L/Cpl Stephen Shaw MC Way, Heywood, OL10 1LR on 
Monday 23rd May 2016 commencing at 6.30 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of Interest 
which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the Code of Conduct or 
contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and Committee Services Team 
at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Heywood Township Committee Membership 2016/17
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick
Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Alan McCarthy
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Carol Wardle

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Borough Council

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 May 2016 at 6.30 pm

Phoenix Centre - L/Cpl Stephen Shaw MC Way, Heywood, OL10 1LR

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Appointment of Chair for 2016/2017 

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chair for 2016/2017 

3.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct.

4.  Open Forum (6.30-7.00pm) 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise 
any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the 
Township.

5.  Local Policing Changes - Presentation 

6.  Cartwheel Community Arts - Presentation 

7.  J19/A6045 Link Road - Presentation 

8.  Minutes 4 - 5

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 
Committee held on 7th March 2016

9.  Heywood Township Delegation Arrangements 2016/17 6 - 10

10.  Heywood Township Committee – Appointments 2016/17 11 - 13

11.  Townships Plan 2015 & 2016 14 - 18

12.  Heywood Township Funds 2016/17 19 - 48

13.  Summit Estate Area, Heywood - Objections Received to Proposed 
20mph Speed Limit 

49 - 65





P
age 1

A
genda Item

 3



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25TH JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS).

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE

MEETING AND DATE

…………………………….

Agenda item

Indicate either
 Discloseable Pecuniary Interest OR
 Personal Interest OR
 Personal and Prejudicial interest

Nature of Interest

Signed…………………………………………………………………………………………        
[...]
’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 3



HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 7th March 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Susan Emmott, 
McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson, Rush and Wardle

OFFICERS:  S. Hay, S. Reay and D. Lodwig (Neighbourhoods Directorate), 
D. Higgins (Children’s Services Directorate) and A. James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector S. Hanlon (Greater Manchester Police) and 
approximately 20 members of the public

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
58 There were no declarations of interest.

PRESENTATION - NHS RESTRUCTURE
59 The Committee considered a presentation from Dr Michael Taylor relating to 
proposals to merge York House Surgery and Argyle Street Surgery in Heywood. Dr 
Taylor advised that for the foreseeable future, patients should not experience any 
major changes in the frontline services they received and that the main changes 
would be to the ‘back office’ functions.

Dr Taylor also gave an overview of proposals relating to how Greater Manchester 
Devolution would have an impact for local residents in relation to General Practice 
provision in Heywood.

DECIDED – that Dr Taylor be thanked for his presentation.

PRESENTATION - YOUTH SERVICE
60 The Committee considered a presentation relating to the Youth Service in 
Heywood. Diane Higgins, Lead Youth Worker, updated the Committee on youth 
service provision in Heywood and Kirsty McGrory spoke about the different activities 
and events that the Youth Forum was involved with.

DECIDED – that Diane Higgins and Kirsty McGrory be thanked for their 
presentation. 

OPEN FORUM
61 The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:-

a) Fly Tipping
The Committee considered questions from Mrs J Lees and Dr M Corns about 

the amount of fly tipping in Heywood.

Mrs Lees made specific reference to incidences at Heywood Cricket Club and 
Crimble Lane/Crimble Woods and requested details of the costs to the Hewyood 
Townsh
[...]
ssue tickets where appropriate.

In response to a comment from Mr Cursaro about a lack of bins in the Middleton 
Road area, Councillor Beswick confirmed that Eon would be replacing any bins they 
had removed from lamp posts and other additional bins had been ordered.

e) M62 Junction 19 Link Road
Mrs A Jones asked what progress was being made in regard to the proposed 

M62 Junction 19 link road as she had not heard anything despite living in the area 
potentially affected. The Highways Manager informed the Committee that the 
scheme was still in the design stage and that he would contact Mrs Jones direct with 
an update.

MINUTES - HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
62 The Minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee held on 4th 
January 2016 were considered.

In regard to Minute 55 – Heywood Township Highways Maintenance Programme 
2016 – 2018, North Ward Councillors confirmed that a meeting had taken place with 
Officers about proposals for the Starkey Street/Bamford Road/Queens Park Road 
area and that a report setting out all the options would be circulated to all Members of 
the Committee for consideration in due course.

DECIDED – that the Minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 
Committee held on 4th January 2016 be approved as a correct record.

Page 5



Subject:      Township Committee – Delegation 
Arrangements 2016/17

Status:  For Publication

Report to: Heywood Township Committee

Cabinet Member: Councillor Daalat Ali Cabinet 
Member for Communities & Neighbourhoods

Date: 23rd May 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources
Author Email: michael.garraway@rochdale.gov.uk    

Author: Michael Garraway

Tel: Tel: 01706 924716

Key Decision: No

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The recommendations are presented to enable the Committee to confirm its delegated 
decision making arrangements for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

2 Recommendations

2.1     The Committee confirm the Sub-Committee structure of the Heywood Township
          Committee, comprising the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-
          Committee and the Heywood Township Planning Sub-Committee.

2.2     The Committee approves the delegation arrangements to the Heywood Township 
          Delegated Sub-Committee, as contained within the Scheme of Delegation 
          to Township Committees and the terms of reference as detailed in Appendix 1 to
          this report.

2.3      The Committee notes that the terms of reference of the Planning Sub-Committee are 
contained within the Schedule of Delegation Arrangements for Development and 
Related Matters. 

Reason for recommendation

2.4 The Committee agrees the delegation arrangements to ensure that decisions are 
made in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Township Committees of the 
Council’s Constitution.  Failure to agree to the delegation arrangements can open the 
risk that the Township Committee is unable to undertake the functions of the 
Committee.

3 Background

3.1 The Scheme of Delegation appended to the Council’s Constitution delegates 
Executive and non-Executive functions to the Township Committees. The Council has 
approved an approach for developing the role of Township Committees, giving 
increased responsibility for budgets and day-to-day delivery of services. The Township 

Page 6

Agenda Item 9

mailto:michael.garraway@rochdale.gov.uk


Committees now hold responsibility for the delivery of the following Council services 
and are requested to confirm existing delegation arrangements to carry out these 
functions:–

 Environmental Management (excluding Refuse Collection and Recycling and 
Bereavement Services)

 Highways and Engineering
 Community Centres
 Libraries
 Development Control
 Township Funds
 Leisure Projects - commissioning

3.2 The Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee currently exercises formal powers 
as detailed at Appendix 1, as a  Sub-Committee for dealing with ’urgent’ issues on 
behalf of the Township Committee and for making grant approvals and decisions on
[...]
l implications to this report.

7 Corporate Priorities

7.1 The Vision and Blueprint for Rochdale Council 2014/15 retains the Township 
Committees and will devolve a range of services for the Township’s direction, which 
will be managed through the annual Township Plans by the Township Committee.

8. Risk Assessment Implications 

8.1 Not applicable

9. Equalities Impacts

9.1 Workforce Equality Impacts Assessment

There are no significant workforce equality issues arising from this report.

9.2 Equality/Community Impact Assessments

There are no significant equality/community issues arising from this report.

There are no background papers for this report

Page 13



Subject: Townships Plan 2015 & 2016 Status:  Publication

Report to: Heywood Township Committee
                    Middleton Township Committee 
                    Pennines Township Committee
                    Rochdale Township Committee                                                                                                      

Cabinet Member: Daalat Ali, Lead Member for 
Neighbourhoods & Community

Date: Monday, 23 May 2016
                    Thursday 26 May 2016
                    Tuesday 31st  May 2016
                    Wednesday 1st June 2016  

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:    valery.white@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Val White

Tel: 01706 924858

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To ask Members to agree the priorities contained within the Townships Plan 
2015 & 2016, contained at Appendix ‘A’.

2 Recommendations

2.1   That members approve the Townships Plan 2015 & 2016.    

2.2 The plan takes Townships to the end of 2016, when a new Townships Plan will      
be developed in line with the new Corporate Plan, and in line with the Corporate 
Priorities.

2.3 Members are asked to approve the plan to allow the Townships to focus on local 
priorities in line with the Council’s three key priorities – Prosperity, People and Place.

3 Background

3.1 The Townships Plan includes strategies and objectives identified to meet the 
priorities identified by each Township. It will also guide and direct the use of 
devolved budgets, including the Township Funds, for the financial year 
2016/17.

3.2 Members will be consulted on development of a new three-year Township Plan 
following the introduction of the new Corporate Plan. 

4 Alternatives considered

4.1 No alternatives have been considered.

Page 14

Agenda Item 11



5 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Township funds are 
monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring reports will continue to 
be presented to future Committees on a regular basis.

6  Legal Implications

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no personnel implications arising from this report.

8 Corporate Priorities

8.1 Appendix ‘A’ details the strategy for each individual Township. The Townships 
Plan will be developed in line with the new Corporate Plan. The Townships 
Plan focuses on the Council’s three key priorities of Prosperity, People and 
Place.

9. Risk Assessment Implications 

9.1 There are no specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this 
report.

10. Equalities Impacts

10.1 Workforce Equality Impacts Assessment

There are no significant workforce equality issues arising from this report.

10.2 Equality/Community Impact Assessments

There are no significant equality/community issues arising from this report.

Background Papers
Document Place of Inspection

Townships Plan 2015 & 2016 Appendix ‘A’

Page 15



Heywood Township Directorate Plan 2015 and 2016

Action Plan Due Date Status

Directorate Plan New v3 Page  1  Of  3 20 April 2016

HTS011 To work with Members and Officers to look at developing Community Hubs 31 December 2016  
Objectives: Community Hub
The Common Good Group established and has met twice and is still being developed further.

HTS001 Target new
[...]
 Monday, 23 May 2016
 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:    sharron.worrall@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Sharron Worrall

Tel: Tel: 01706 924802

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes/No
Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 A review of revenue and capital expenditure during 2015/16 and provide options for 
the allocation of funds in 2016/17.

1.2 Members to approve Heywood Township Funds terms and conditions, and agree 
delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood Township 
revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2015/16 (Appendix 1, 2 and 2A).

2.2 Members note the findings of the review of Township Funds 2015/16 (Appendix 3) and 
feedback received to date for some of the projects funded (Appendix 4).

2.3 Members approve the allocation of Heywood Township Funds to funding streams in 
2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 5.

2.4 Members approve the terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue and 
capital funds for 2016/17 (Appendix 6).

2.5 Members agree to the delegation arrangements for Heywood Township Funds 
2016/17 as detailed in 3.6 of this report.

Reason for recommendation

2.6 Management of the Heywood Township Fund is delegated to the Heywood Township 
Delegated Sub Committee.

2.7 Heywood Township Funds are allocated to projects/schemes that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



2.8 To enable Committee to monitor and review the use of the Heywood Township Funds 
to ensure continued efficient and effective use of Township Funds.

3. Background

3.1 Members note expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood Township 
revenue and capital funds 2015/16 (Appendix 1, 2 and 2A).  The final outturn for 
financial year 2015/16 as agreed with Accountancy will be reported to the next 
scheduled funding committee.

3.2 A review of Heywood Township revenue and capital funds has been undertaken 
(Appendix 3).  Findings have influenced funding streams suggestions, the terms and 
conditions of the funds and the administration procedures for grant applications for 
2016/17.

3.3 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Township Office relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of grants; 
whether projects deliver value for money; applicants achieve their objectives and 
evidence their successes, and ensure the completed projects funded complied with 
the terms and conditions of the fund.  In 2015/16 grants awarded and projects funded 
made a difference to the local community with improvements to local facilities, 
increased social interaction and delivery of solutions to address local needs.  All 
successful applicants are informed a condition of the grant is they complete a Project 
Evaluation Form.  Members are asked to note the summaries of evaluation information 
received to date on projects funded as detailed in Appendix 4.

3.4 Township Officers have analysed the findings from the review of Township Funds 
2015/16 and recommend that Members approve the allocation of Township Funds to 
funding streams in 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 5.

3.5 Terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue and capital funds have been 
updated.  Members are asked to approve the terms and conditions for 2016/17 
(Appendix 6).

3.6 Members are asked to agree to the delegation arrangements for Heywood Township 
Funds 2016/17 as follows:

a) Principal Townships Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Heywood Township Committee, may make decisions on the allocation of funds to 
all projects for £5,000 and under.

b) Heywood Township Officers will refer projects over £5,000 to the next Heywood 
Township Delegated Sub Committee for decision.

c) Township Officers will refer projects to be funded from Ward Funds to Ward 
Councillors to seek their support.  Decisions on Ward Funds are delegated to the 
Principal Townships Officer in consultation with the Ward Councillors with the 
decision based on majority agreement.  Any disputes concerning allocation of 
Ward Funds will be referred to the next Heywood Township Delegated Sub 
Committee for decision.

d) Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Heywood Township 
Delegated Sub Committee to ensure all Members are aware of projects that have 
been approved.

Page 20



Alternatives considered

3.7 In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the allocation 
of funds to funding streams and adopt the terms and conditions.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use of the 
Heywood Township Funds to ensure best use of available resources.

4.2 Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring reports will 
be presented to future Committees

5. Legal Implications

5.1 Members are reminded that under the Borough of Rochdale Compact with the 
voluntary sector and charities the Council has made a commitment to consider the 
impact on volunteers, stakeholders and service users of any changes to the financial 
arrangements, to work with them to mitigate such impact and to provide at least three 
months’ notice of such changes.

6. Personnel Implications

6.1 There are no personnel implications arising from this report.

7. Corporate Priorities

7.1 The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to meet their 
respective Township priorities and deliver actions to meet those priorities.  This report 
asks Members to consider how Township Funds 2016/17 are allocated in order to do 
this.

7.2 The Vision and Blueprint for Rochdale Council retains Township Committees and will 
devolve a range of services to Township direction, managed through the annual 
Township Plan which is reviewed on a quarterly b
[...]
er: Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Environment

Date: Monday, 23 May 2016
 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:    anne.winn@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Anne Winn

Tel: Tel: 01706 924612

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes

Key Decision: 

1 Purpose of the report
1.1 This report is to advise Members of objections and comments received in response 
to the published proposals to introduce a 20mph speed limit in the Summit Estate area 
of Heywood and to present the response of the Director of Neighbourhoods.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that members read the report and make a decision to 
implement the Borough of Rochdale (Summit Street & Various Surrounding Roads 
(Summit Estate Area), Heywood) (20mph Speed Limit) and Revocation Order.

2.2 Members could decide not to implement this proposal and/or provide an alternative 
option.

2.3 Members could decide to introduce additional traffic calming features as requested 
by some local residents but additional funds would be required to do this work and any 
traffic calming features would need to be publicised  and consulted on in accordance 
with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, Regulations 1996 and the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984.

2.4 The proposed Order relates to a highway that is non-strategic and will be 
processed in accordance with F2 of the Scheme of Delegation to Township 
Committee.

3 Background
3.1 Complaints have been received from local residents with regards to the speed of 
vehicles in the area.  To determine the extent of the problem Heywood Township 
provided funds to carry out speed surveys at two locations in the area – one survey 
was located on Higher Lomax Lane and the other survey was located on Duke Street.

3.2 Results of the surveys indicated that the average speeds on Higher Lomax Lane 
were 25.1mph in a northerly direction and 23.9mph in a southerly direction and the 
average speeds on Duke Street were 

Minutes of the meeting


HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 23 May 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Susan Emmott, 
Malcolm, McCarthy, O'Rourke and Wardle

OFFICERS:   M. Robinson (Economy Directorate), S. Reay and S. Hay 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and M. Garraway (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Inspector A. Fern and Sergeant P. Cook (Greater 
Manchester Police) and 26 members of public

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Dutton and Councillor Robinson

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2016/2017
1 DECIDED – That Councillor Rush be appointed as Chair of the Heywood 
Township Committee for the municipal year 2016/17.

(Councillor Rush in the Chair)
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2016/2017
2 DECIDED – That Councillor Susan Emmott be appointed as vice Chair of 
the Heywood Township Committee for the municipal year 2016/17.

CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS
3 The Chair indicated item 7 – the Junction 19 link road presentation, would be 
included within the open forum rather than as a standalone item.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
4 There were no declarations of interest.

OPEN FORUM (6.30-7.00PM)
5 The following matters were raised during the open forum:

a) River clean up
Mr H. Clarke addressed the Township Committee referring to pollution in 
the river and on the riverbank, washed down following the floods 
experienced in December 2015.  Furthermore, Mr Clarke advised that 
Japanese Knotweed roots had embedded in the riverbank.

The Director of Neighbourhoods advised that the issues with river and 
riverbank debris should be referred to the Environment Agency to seek 
confirmation as to who has authority to undertake any required clearing.  
The Township Manager undertook to refer the reported Japanese 
Knotweed to Environmental Management.

b) Hopwood Community School crossings
The Township Committee received a petition from parents and residents 
local to Hopwood Community Primary School requesting a safety crossing 



be implemented outside the school and additional safety signage be 
erected in the vicinity of the school.

The Director of Neighbourhoods undertook to review the current measures 
around the school and report to a future meeting of the Heywood 
Township Delegated Sub-Committee.

c) Heywood in Bloom
Members of Heywood in Bloom addressed the Committee highlighting the 
work of the group, with particular reference to the forthcoming judging of 
Heywood as part of the North West in Bloom completion 2016.  The judges 
are expected to visit Heywood on 13th July 2016.

d) Determinations of Planning Applications 
Fr Daly sought clarification on the determination of planning applications, 
specifically why an application for sixty five new houses in Heywood had 
been determined by an Officer rather than the Township Planning Sub-
Committee and why no Section 106 contribution had been sought.  The 
Assistant Director (Planning and Development) advised that all planning 
applications are considered in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 

  
e) Junction 19/A6045 Link Road

Mr G. Louden addressed the Township Committee presenting concerns of 
Birch residents to the proposed the construction of a 1km link road 
between the M62 Junction 19 and the Hareshill Road/Manchester Road 
junction, a tie-in to the M62 at Junction 19, works to the Manchester Road 
junction, and widening and upgrading of Hareshill Road.

Mr Louden presented alternative proposals which sought to limit the 
amount of potential traffic travelling along the A6045 to access the 
Pilsworth and Heywood industrial Estates.  

The Assistant Director (Planning and Development) advised that extensive 
consultation would be undertaken prior to any proposals being submitted 
for decision on the scheme.   

LOCAL POLICING CHANGES - PRESENTATION
6 Inspector A. Fern and Sergeant P. Wood addressed the Township Committee 
presenting changes to the organisational structure for Heywood and Middleton 
policing.  The Committee were informed that Greater Manchester Police was in the 
process of changing its approach to local policing.  This was being presented as a 
positive development, in that the exercise was intended to result in police 
“neighbourhoods” being more closely aligned with the Council’s current Township 
structure.  This was meant to yield two significant benefits: elected members will 
have more clearly defined points of contact within local police teams – hopefully 
leading to improved communication at a senior level; and there should be greater 
accountability with senior police staff being responsible for a particular local patch.



The changes include the appointment of Inspector Fern to manage Heywood with 
officers returning to the police station in Heywood. Neighbourhood officers and 
PCSOs will be pooled to patrol across Heywood, East and West Middleton.

Inspector A. Fern and Sergeant P. Wood took the opportunity to highlight renewed 
warnings around the dangers of using 'legal highs' and advised that they would 
become illegal on 26th May 2016.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted. 

CARTWHEEL COMMUNITY ARTS - PRESENTATION
7 Representatives from Cartwheel Arts addressed the Township Committee 
detailing their work within the community providing diverse and colourful participatory 
arts projects which aims to develop confidence and skills for the individual, and build 
active, stronger communities with a positive self-image. 

Members of Heywood Township were invited to attend the Darnhill Festival which is 
organised by Cartwheel Arts and which will this year take place on 2nd July 2016.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted.

MINUTES
8 Further to minute 61 d, of the meeting held on 7th March 2016, Cllr S. Emmott 
requested the Highways Manager contact Mr Cursaro via email and provide copies to 
the Ward Councillors prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

DECIDED – That the minutes of the Township Committee meeting held on 7th 
March 2016, be approved as a correct record.

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17
9 The Director of resources invited the Township Committee to confirm its 
delegated decision making arrangements for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.
 
DECIDED – That (1) the Heywood Township Sub-Committee structure 
comprising the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee and the 
Heywood Township Planning Sub-Committee be confirmed;
(2) the delegation arrangements to the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-
Committee, as contained within the Scheme of Delegation to Township 
Committees and the terms of reference as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report 
be approved;
(3) the terms of reference of the Heywood Township Planning Sub-Committee, 
as contained in Schedule of Delegation Arrangements for Development and 
Related Matters be noted.

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENTS 2016/17
10 The Director of resources invited the Committee to make appointments to the 
Township Sub-Committees, including to the positions of Chair and Vice Chair, and to 
various Working Groups and Other Bodies.

Following discussion members expressed concerns at appointing to the East 
Lancashire Railway Trust on the grounds of a lack of information on the role of the 
requested appointment.   
 



DECIDED – That (1) all Members of the Township Committee be appointed to 
the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee, Councillors Rush and 
Susan Emmott being appointed as Chair and Vice Chair respectively;
(2) Councillor Susan Emmott (Chair), Councillors O’Rourke (vice Chair), Rush, 
Beswick, Malcolm and Wardle be appointed to the Heywood Township 
Planning Sub-Committee, with Councillors Dutton, McCarthy and Robinson  
being appointed as substitute members;
(3) the appointments of representatives to the East Lancashire Railway Trust 
be deferred to the next meeting of the Township Committee and the East 
Lancashire Railway Trust be requested to attend the next meeting of the 
Township Committee to explain the purpose of a Township representative 
being appointed to the Board of the Trust;
(4) Councillors Dutton, Susan Emmott, Robinson and Wardle be appointed to 
the Heywood Magic Board;
(5) Councillor Robinson be appointed the Township Older Persons Champion 
for 2016/17.

TOWNSHIPS PLAN 2015 & 2016
11 The Committee was requested to agree the priorities contained within 
the Township’s Plan 2015 and 2016, as detailed at Appendix ‘A’ to the Director of 
Neighbourhood’s report. The Township’s Plan included strategies and objectives 
identified to meet the priorities identified by each Township. The Plan was intended 
to guide and direct the use of devolved budgets, including the Township Funds, for 
the financial year 2016/17. The report also advised that Members were to be 
consulted on the development of a new three-year Township Plan following the 
introduction of the Council’s new Corporate Plan. 

In terms of the Council’s defined Corporate Priorities, the Township’s Plan was to be 
developed in line with the new Council wide Corporate Plan. The Townships Plan 
was intended to focus on the Council’s three key priorities of Prosperity, People and 
Place.

Alternatives considered: None.

DECIDED – That (1) the Township Plan 2015 and 2016 be approved;
(2) The Committee notes that the Township Plan takes Townships to the end of 
2016, when a new Townships Plan is proposed to be developed in line with the 
Council’s new Corporate Plan, and in line with the Council’ Corporate 
Priorities;
(3) the commitment to the East Lancashire Railway Trust be reviewed and 
subject to further approval following the appointment of Heywood Township 
representatives to the Board of the Trust;
(4) the Committee approves the Township Plan for the purpose of allowing the 
Township to focus on local priorities in line with the Council’s three key 
priorities – Prosperity, People and Place.

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2016/17
12 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which reviewed revenue and capital expenditure during 2015/2016 
and which provided options for the allocation of funds in 2016/2017. The Committee 
was also asked to approve the terms and conditions to the Heywood Township Fund, 
and to agree to delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions.

Management of the Heywood Township Fund is a function that is delegated to the 
Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee.



The recommendations in the report were presented as Heywood Township Funds 
were allocated to projects and schemes that benefit the Township’s community and 
environment, and realise the Township priorities the report’s recommendations would 
also enable the Committee to monitor and review the use of the Heywood Township 
Funds thereby ensuring the continued efficient and effective use of Township Funds.

Alternatives considered: in considering the report, Members were requested to 
determine whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to funding streams as 
appropriate.

DECIDED – That (1) the Committee notes the expenditure, commitments and 
balances for Heywood Township revenue and capital funds at the end of the 
2015/2016 financial year, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted 
report;

(2) the Committee notes the findings of the review of Township Funds 
2015/2016, as detailed at Appendix 3 of the submitted report, and feedback 
received to date on projects that were funded during 2015/2016, as detailed at 
Appendix 4 of the submitted report;

(3) the Committee approves the allocation of Heywood Township Funds 
to funding streams in 2016/2017 as detailed at Appendix 5 of the submitted 
report;

(4) the Committee approves the terms and conditions for the Heywood 
Township Revenue and Capital Funds for 2016/2017, as detailed at Appendix 6 
of the submitted report;

(5) the Committees approves the delegation arrangements for Heywood 
Township Funds in 2016/2017, as detailed at paragraph 3.6 of the submitted 
report;

(6) the Committee agrees that any uncommitted/unspent funds be 
reallocated to a central revenue or capital funding stream as appropriate before 
the end of the January 2017 financial year to enable Members of the Committee 
to spend and/or commit all Heywood Township Funds during the 2016/2017 
financial year.

SUMMIT ESTATE AREA, HEYWOOD - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO PROPOSED 
20MPH SPEED LIMIT
13 The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced a report presenting responses to 
objections and comments received to the published proposals to introduce a 20mph 
speed limit in the Summit Estate area of Heywood.   

The Township Committee were requested to either to implement the Borough of 
Rochdale (Summit Street & Various Surrounding Roads (Summit Estate Area), 
Heywood) (20mph Speed Limit) and Revocation Order (the Order); not to implement 
the proposed Order; or, provide alternative proposals and introduce additional traffic 
calming features as requested by some local residents.

The Township Committee considered the views of local residents who addressed the 
Committee in relation to the proposed Order.  In discussing traffic calming measures 
on Cherwell Avenue residents expressed concerns on the noise generated by cars 
passing over the existing speed humps.

DECIDED – That (1) the Borough of Rochdale (Summit Street & Various 
Surrounding Roads (Summit Estate Area), Heywood) (20mph Speed Limit) and 
Revocation Order, as detailed within the submitted report, be approved;



(2) the Highways Services Manager be requested to review the existing traffic 
calming measures on Cherwell Avenue. 


